
 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION:   Recommend Approval of a Resolution Approving Change Order No. 1 

to the Contract with Integrity Environmental Services, Inc. for asbestos abatement at Lakewood 

Forest Preserve, increasing the Contract Amount by $3,380.00.  

STRATEGIC DIRECTION SUPPORTED:  Organizational Sustainability   

FINANCIAL DATA:  The contract with Integrity Environmental Services, Inc. for asbestos 

abatement at the former Curt Teich Archives building at Lakewood was approved on February 20, 

2020, in the amount of $4,340.00.  Change Order No. 1 is for an additional $3,380.00.  The cost of 

this work is being charged to the Land Preparation Fund (account number 26134000-705100). 

BACKGROUND:  The removal of the former Curt Teich Archives building at Lakewood Forest 

Preserve was approved as part of the approved Lakewood Master Plan.  In preparation for removal 

of the building, a contract to abate asbestos-containing insulation in the building crawlspace was 

issued to Integrity Environmental Services, Inc.  The contract assumed that one day of abatement 

work would be required based on the quantity of visible pipe and duct insulation, at a cost of 

$4,340.00.  During interior demolition work relating to the scheduled abatement activities on 

February 27, 2020, additional, concealed, and inaccessible pipe and duct insulation was uncovered in 

the basement crawl space areas.  As a result, an additional day of abatement work was required to 

complete the project prior to the building’s full demolition, at a cost of $3,380.00.  The Change 

Order in the amount of $3,380.00 increases the original contact amount by an additional 77.9% to a 

total Contract Price of $7,720.00.  

REVIEW BY OTHERS:  Chief Operations Officer, Director of Finance, Corporate Counsel   

 

 

 

DATE: April 6, 2020  

MEMO TO: Terry Wilke, Chair 

Finance Committee 

 

FROM: John E. Nelson 

Director of Operations and Infrastructure 



  

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 

 ) SS 

COUNTY OF LAKE ) 

 

 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

LAKE COUNTY FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT 

RESCHEDULED REGULAR APRIL MEETING 

APRIL 7, 2020  

 

MR. PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 

 

 

 

Your FINANCE COMMITTEE presents herewith “a Resolution Approving Change Order 

No. 1 to the Contract with Integrity Environmental Services, Inc. for Asbestos Abatement at 

Lakewood Forest Preserve" and request its approval. 
 

 

FINANCE COMMITTEE: 

 

 

Date:      Roll Call Vote:  Ayes:    Nays:   

   Voice Vote Majority Ayes;   Nays:   



 

 

 

 

 

LAKE COUNTY FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT 

LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO.1 TO THE CONTRACT WITH 

INTEGRITY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. FOR ASBESTOS ABATEMENT 

AT LAKEWOOD FOREST PRESERVE 

 

 

WHEREAS, the Lake County Forest Preserve District (the “District”) entered into a contract 

with Integrity Environmental Systems, Inc. for asbestos abatement of the former Curt Teich 

Archives building at Lakewood Forest Preserve (the “Contract”); and 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the District to approve Change Order No. 1 to the 

Contract in the form attached hereto to provide for the abatement of newly discovered additional 

asbestos containing material in the building (the “Change Order”); and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Lake 

County Forest Preserve District, Lake County, Illinois THAT: 

Section 1.   Recitals.   The recitals set forth above are incorporated as a part of this Resolution 

by this reference. 

Section 2.   Approval of Change Order.   The Change Order, in substantially the form attached 

hereto, is approved for the following reasons: 

a. The circumstances necessitating the Change Order were not reasonably foreseeable at 

the time the Contract was signed; 

b. the Change Order is germane to the original Contract, as signed; and 

c. the Change Order is in the best interest of the District. 

 

Section 3.  Placement in Contract File.  This Resolution and the Change Order shall be 

preserved in the permanent District File for the Contract.  This Resolution shall constitute the 

written determination required by Section 33E-9 of the Illinois Criminal Code, 720 ILCS 5/33E-

9.   

Section 4.   Reapproval of the Contract.  The Contract is hereby reapproved, except to the 

extend that it has been changed by or conflicts with the Change Order or this Resolution.    

  



 

 

 

 

Section 5.   Effective Date.   This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its 

passage and approval in the manner provided by law. 

 

PASSED this   day of  , 2020 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

APPROVED this   day of  , 2020 

 

  

 

 

 

 ____________________________  

 Angelo D. Kyle, President 

 Lake County Forest Preserve District 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

  

Julie Gragnani, Secretary 

Lake County Forest Preserve District 

 

Exhibit No. ___________ 





 

 

Lake County Forest Preserve District 
Teich Archives Demo Asbestos Abatement 
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

 
BULLETIN NO. 1  

YOU ARE HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES IN THE 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: 

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE ADDED TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: 

Item No. 1: Contractor shall perform the additional Project 

Management/Air Monitoring and Asbestos Abatement Work 

for additional consideration totaling $3,380, all as further 

detailed in Contractor’s Supplemental Professional Asbestos 

Services proposal dated February 27, 2020, attached hereto. 

Total Increase Item No. 1: $ 3,380.00 

  

TOTAL CONTRACT INCREASE: $ 3,380.00 

 










